

Jeffrey S. Eden, OSB #851903
E-Mail: jeff.eden@bullivant.com
Stephen F. Deatherage, OSB #982095
E-Mail: stephen.deatherage@bullivant.com
BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY PC
888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97204-2089
Telephone: 503.228.6351
Facsimile: 503.295.0915

Attorneys for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

Civil No.: 3:09-CV-632-PK

ROCKY BIXBY; et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KBR, INC.; et al.,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(1) OF THE
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE**

Bullivant|Houser|Bailey PC

300 Pioneer Tower
888 SW Fifth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97204-2089
Telephone: 503.228.6351

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	9
A. The United States and Its Allies Controlled the War and Oil Restoration Efforts in Iraq, Including the Actions of Contractors Such as KBR	9
B. The U.S. Military Was Responsible For Providing a “Benign” Workplace, Free of Environmental Hazards, and Ensuring the Safety of Military and Contractor Personnel Performing Work in Iraq Under the RIO Contract	10
C. The U.S. Military, in Conjunction with the Iraqi Ministry of Oil and the British Military, Controlled the Restoration Efforts at Qarmat Ali.....	13
1. Through Task Force RIO, the United States, Iraqi, and British Governments Worked Together to Restore Iraqi Oil Production	13
2. The Qarmat Ali Water Treatment Plant Was Essential to TF RIO’s Goal of Restoring Iraqi Oil Production	14
3. Discovery and Remediation of Sodium Dichromate Contamination at Qarmat Ali	16
III. ARGUMENT.....	18
A. This Action is Non-Justiciable Under the Political Question Doctrine	18
1. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Raises Issues Regarding Discretionary Military and Foreign Policy Decisions That Are Constitutionally Committed to the Political Branches.....	21
2. There Are No Judicially Discoverable Standards for the Resolution of Plaintiffs’ Claims	24
3. The Issues Raised By This Case Are Impossible to Decide Without an Initial Policy Determination of a Kind Clearly for Nonjudicial Discretion, or Without Embarrassing or Expressing a Lack of Respect Due to the Coordinate Branches of Government.....	26
B. The Court Should Dismiss This Action Because It Conflicts with Well-Established Principles of Derivative Sovereign Immunity	28
C. The Court Should Dismiss These Actions Because Plaintiffs’ Injuries Arose As Part of Combatant Activities During a Time of War	32
IV. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ackerson v. Bean Dredging LLC</i> , 589 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2009)	5, 31, 32
<i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	18, 19, 21, 24, 25
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21, 26
<i>Bentzlin v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 1486 (C.D. Cal. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	3, 6
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Services, Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	24
<i>Ibrahim v. Titan</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. D.C. 2007)	35
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Disaster</i> , 597 F. Supp. 613 (D. D.C. 1984)	27
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 170 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1948)	33
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008)	20, 24
<i>Mangold v. Analytic Servs., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996)	28, 30, 32
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	19
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)	6, 21
<i>Murray v. Northrop Grumman Info. Tech., Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2006)	30, 31
<i>Nejad v. United States</i> , 724 F. Supp. 753 (C.D. Cal. 1989)	3, 4, 23
<i>Rappenecker v. United States</i> , 509 F. Supp. 1024 (N.D. Cal. 1980)	23, 24
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009), rehearing en banc denied (Jan. 25, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Servco Solutions v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 1:07cv908, 2007 WL 3376661 (E.D. Va. Nov. 9, 2007).....	31, 32
<i>Smith v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. H-06-0462, 2006 WL 2521326 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2006).....	20
<i>Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-00341 (E.D. Va. Apr. 16, 2010).....	2, 20, 33
<i>Tiffany v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	28, 29
<i>Vieth v. Jubelier</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1769 (2004)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988).....	30
<i>Whitaker v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (M.D. Ga. 2006).....	20, 21, 25
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zuckerbraun v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1134 (D. Conn. 1990), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991)	20
STATUTES & RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	32
28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-80	28
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)	5, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....	1,6, 32, 33
50 U.S.C. app. §§ 2071(a), 2073 (2000).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d).....	30
Rule 12(b)(1) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Army Regulation 700-137 (16 December 1985).....	10
<i>Preventive Medicine</i> , Army Regulation 40-5 (“AR 40-5”) (May 25, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.army.mil/USAPA/epubs/pdf/r40_5.pdf	17
Article III of the United States Constitution	19
